

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

**RECEIVED**

**02-08-2018**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2017AP001403 - CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

COLLIN GALLAGHER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON  
JUNE 27, 2017, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR LAFAYETTE COUNTY,  
THE HONORABLE DUANE JORGENSEN, PRESIDING

---

Respectfully submitted,

COLLIN GALLAGHER,  
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES  
Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant  
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 950  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
(608) 661-6300

BY: ADAM WELCH  
State Bar No. 1064835

BY: TRACEY A. WOOD  
State Bar No. 1020766

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
<u>Argument</u>	4
<b>I.    BECAUSE THE SEARCH WARRANT DID NOT AUTHORIZE ANY ANALYSIS OF GALLAGHER’S BLOOD, THE BLOOD TEST RESULTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED.</b>	4
<b>A. Federal caselaw is clear that the analysis of lawfully-seized biological sample is a search subject to the requirements of the Fourth Amendment.</b>	4
<b>B. The legal principles behind <i>Riley</i> and <i>Birchfield</i> require police to have a warrant or an exception to the warrant requirement to analyze a person’s blood.</b>	7
<b>C. The warrant at issue was deficient in scope.</b>	9
Conclusion	12
Certifications	13-14
<u>Appendix</u>	
Table of Contents	15
Unpublished Cases:	
<i>State v. Erstad</i> , 2016 WI App 67, 371 Wis. 2d 566, 884 N.W.2d 535, (unpublished but citable under Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3))	A-1
<i>State v. Schneller</i> , No. 2016AP2474 (June 22, 2017)	A-6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	10
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	6, 8
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	4, 5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	6
<i>State v. Erstad</i> , 2016 WI App 67, 371 Wis. 2d 566, 884 N.W.2d 535.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 963 S.W.2d 516 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	7
<i>State v. Huse</i> , 491 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) .....	7
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	6
<i>State v. Riedel</i> , 2003 WI App 18, 259 Wis. 2d 921, 656 N.W.2d 789.....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>State v. Schneller</i> , No. 2016AP2474.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Starke</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 399, 260 N.W.2d 739 (1978) .....	9
